Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Committee
Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Committee, which will be held at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Wednesday, 17th October, 2018

at2.30 pm..
Derek Macnab
Acting Chief Executive
Democratic Services Adrian Hendry (Directorate of Governance)
Officer Tel: 01992 564243 Email:
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), J Jennings (Vice-Chairman), N Bedford, K Chana,
| Hadley, S Heather, L Hughes, P Keska, L Mead, S Neville, C P Pond, B Rolfe, M Sartin,
D Stocker and J M Whitehouse

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6)
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive,
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks notice of non-urgent
items is required.

4, MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (Pages 5 - 8)
1




Licensing Committee Wednesday, 17 October 2018

To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 18™ April 2018.
5. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

Copies of the minutes from the Sub-Committee’s meetings will be available for the
relevant Chairmen to sign off.

6. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (Pages 9 - 10)
To consider the attached report.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF POLICY - PERIODIC REVIEW (Pages 11 -
46)

Recommendation:

That Members recommend the adoption of the revised Licensing Act
Statement of Policy to Cabinet.

Report:

The Licensing Act 2003 requires that Licensing Authorities revise their Policy
Statements made under the Act at defined intervals.

A new draft policy was prepared and consultation was undertaken with interested
parties and the trade. A list of consultees is attached at appendix 1.

The responses to the consultation and the associated comments by officers are
attached below.

Responder Response Officer Comment
Essex Police. That the policy signpost Accepted and
applicants to the pool of incorporated.

model conditions which have
been produced by the police.

The Village Halls and That the provisions of the Accepted and
Community Buildings Legislative Reform incorporated.
Advisor, (Supervision of Alcohol Sales

in Church and Village Halls)

The Rural Communities | 5rger 2009, be referenced in
Council of Essex the policy.

This, in effect, allows a
village hall or church
committee to act as a
Designated Premises
Supervisor.




Licensing Committee Wednesday, 17 October 2018

10.

11.

12.

Nazeing Parish Council | That Town and Parish The list of
Councils be included under Responsible
the list of Responsible Authorities is
Authorities defined in the

legislation and the
Council does not
have the power to
alter it.

The policy revision process also gives officers the opportunity to update or change the
policy, however, apart from some minor typographical error corrections no significant
changes are proposed.

JOINT MEETING OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN

The Chairman to give any relevant feedback on the discussions of the Licensing Sub-
Committee Chairs meeting held on 3™ September 2018.

REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES

To review the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held during the preceding
period and identify any problems of procedure, policy and organisation that have
adversely affected the running of the meetings.

REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE

To highlight any further training considered necessary for the members tasked with
discharging the Council’s Licensing function.

MATTERS ARISING

To consider any further matters arising in respect of the Council’s Licensing function,
not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled for Wednesday,
24% April 2019 at 2.30pm in the Council Chamber.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Wednesday, 18 April 2018
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Time: 2.35 -3.05 pm

High Street, Epping
Members Councillors R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), D Dorrell, J Jennings, P Keska,
Present: C P Pond, B Rolfe, M Sartin and D Sunger
Other Councillors
Councillors:

Apologies: K Chana, L Mead and S Neville

Officers J Nolan (Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Services)), K Tuckey (Licensing
Present: Manager) and A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

12. Councillor Brian Surtees

The Vice Chairman, Councillor Richard Morgan gave a short tribute to the late
Councillor Surtees, the former chairman of this Committee. He reminded members of
Councillor Surtees dedication, keenness and excellence in his role as chairman,
noting that he would be greatly missed. These thoughts were echoed by the
Committee.

13. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct.
14. Minutes of the Licensing Committee
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 be taken as read
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Matters arising from the minutes

The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods (Neighbourhood Services) noting minute
item 4 and the second and third resolved points updated the Committee on the
feasibility of including the Council logo on the roof signs of licensed vehicles and this
was used in other authorities. Asked if the sign would be illuminated he replied that it
would be, and it would be wired into the car. However the sign itself would be
detachable.

Councillor Keska said that he had initially raised this issue as there was the problem
of taxis from other authorities plying for trade here. He asked if it would be sensible
as an alternative to roof signs to have a sticker on the back window saying ‘Epping
Forest Taxi’. The Assistant Director said that size would be a problem as it would
have to be bigger than any standard size used and therefore more expensive.

Page 5 1



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 18 April 2018

15.

16.

17.

Councillor Sartin suggested that no decision should be made now and that the
situation should be monitored for the time being. This was agreed by the Committee.

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees

That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee be taken
as read and signed by their Chairman as a correct record:

a) 19t September 2017,
b) 07" November 2017;

c) 20" November 2017;

d) 09t January 2018;

e) 06" February 2018; and
f) 06" March 2018.

Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003

The Committee noted the number of applications received and determinations of
those applications from 29 September 2017 to 4 April 2018. It was noted that there
was a recent appeal to the magistrates and that this would be reported on later in the
agenda.

Councillor Sartin asked how the statistics compared with previous years figures. Ms
Tuckey the Licensing Manager noted that these varied for different times of the year.
For example, summer months had different events and applications to other months,
but on the whole there were no big changes.

Councillor Sartin asked if it were possible to have annual comparison figures.
Officers said that they could supply this.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the report on Licensing applications received by t
[...]
tions
On consideration of the new public hire licensing regulations, members agreed to
bring into line the medical check for both Hackney carriage drivers and for Private
Hire drivers.

RESOLVED:

That the medical check for both Hackney Carriage drivers and for Private Hire

drivers be brought into line, that is: on initial application and then on the ages

of 50, 55, 60 and 65 and annually thereafter.
Amendment to Public Hire Regulations - DVLA Licence Check
Members considered the recent changes made by the Driver Vehicle Licensing
Authority (DVLA) so that DVLA licences could be checked on line. The Committee
noted that in order for officers to do this the driver would have to supply an access

code obtained from the DVLA. In order for this to happen the council’s public hire
regulations would have to be altered.

RESOLVED:
That an amendment be approved to the Public Hire Regulations to enable
officers to request drivers to supply an access code obtained from the DVLA
so that they could check their licenses online.

Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures

There were no matters to be discussed under this item.

Review of Current and Future Training Needs for the Committee

The Committee noted that a Licensing Training Course will be held on 14 June 2018,
to be taken by Roger Butterfield, an experienced trainer.

Matters Arising

Page 7 3



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 18 April 2018

The Licensing Manager in response to an enquiry made at a licensing sub-committee
meeting, informed the Committee that there was only one taxi driver appeal
happening at present and that this would be going to the magistrates court on 3 July
2018. Officers would report back on the outcome.

Members asked that it be published in the Council Bulletin. This was agreed by
officers.

23. Any Other Business
The Senior Democratic Services Officer made a plea for two more members to
volunteer for the extra licensing-sub committee meeting to be held on 16 May 2018.
As a result two members volunteered to sit on the sub-committee.

24, Date of Next Meeting

The meeting dates for the coming year was noted by the Committee.

CHAIRMAN

Page 8 4



Agenda Item 6

Report to Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 17" October 2018

Subject: Licensing statistics Epplng Fo reSt
Officer contact for further information Kim Tuckey DlSt”Ct Cou NncCl I

Licensing Manager

Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry ext. 4246

Recommendations:

(1) That members note the report of licensing applications received by the Council.

Applications received

Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, officers are required to report on
numbers of applications received and the determinations of those applications. The following
table outlines the applications received from 4t April 2018 to 3™ October 2018

Applications received under the Licensing Act 2003

Number of new applications 15
Number of renewals 56
Change of designated premises supervisor/variation 63
Number of applications considered by the sub-committee 10
Number of applications granted subject to conditions 10
Number of applications refused 0
Number of appeals to Magistrates 0
Number of revocations 0
Temporary event notices 120
Late Temporary event notices 35

Application received online - EU directive

Temporary event notices 79
Reviews
Application 0

Personal licence applications

Number of applications received 30
Number of applications granted under delegated authority 30
Number of applications refused 0
Number of appeals to Magistrates 0

Page 9



Gambling Act 2005
Betting office applications granted

0
Club gaming permit granted 0
Notifications for 2 gaming machines 2

Page 10



Agenda Item 7

Debbie Houghton

From: Gordon Ashford 42076878 <Gordon.Ashford@essex.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2018 10:37

To: Licensing

Subject: Statement of Licensing Policy - Consultation

Dear Sir/Madam

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on your intended statement of licensing policy (Licensing Act 2003
[...]
rghart MP

Arriva Bus Company

Arts Council England
Association of Licensed Retailers
Attwater & Liell Solicitors

Berwin Leighton Paisner Solicitors
British Transport Police

Butler & Mitchells Brewers
Churches and Religious Groups
Citizens Advice Bureau
Consumers Association

Cooley Partnership

Campaign for the Protection of Rural
England Curwens Solicitors
Council for Voluntary Services
Crime and Disorder Strategy Panel
East Herts DC

EFDC Councillors

EFDC Senior Officers

Eleanor Laing MP

Environment agency

Epping Forest Conservators
Epping Magistrates

Equity

Essex Ambulance NHS Trust
Essex County Council

Essex Fire & Rescue

Essex Police

Essex Probation Service

Essex Tourist Bodies

Fosket Marr Gadsby & Head

General Municipal and Boilermakers Union
Hammonds Solicitors

Health and Safety Executive Essex
Jarmans Solicitors

Laurel Pub Co

Lea Valley Park Authority

Limes Farm Synagogue

Local Chambers of Commerce

Local Council Liaison Committee
Local Round Tables

Local Taxi Operators

Loughton Residents Association

LUL Transport for London

Mcmullens Brewery

Musicians Union

Parish and Town Councils

Police & Community Consultative Group
Princess Alexanda NHS Trust

Ridleys Brewery's

Robert Halfon MP

Rural Community Council of Essex
Scottish & Newcastle Retall
Somerfield Supermarkets

Spirit Group Brewery

Transport and General Workers Union
Town Centre Partnerships

Union of Shop, Distributive and Allied Workers

Unison

Licensed Victuallers Association
West Essex CCG

Whiskers & Co Solicitors
Whipps Cross NHS Trust

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee
	Minutes

	6 Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003
	7 Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Policy - Periodic Review
	Licensing Policy 2018 (final)
	This policy shall be reviewed not later than 2021
	Contents
	Licensing Objectives
	Consultation, Strategies and Policies
	Details of the consultation on this policy are attached as Ap

Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Wednesday, 17 October
2018

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 2.30 -2.50 pm

Members Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), J Jennings (Vice-Chairman), L Hughes,

Present: P Keska, S Neville, C P Pond, B Rolfe, M Sartin and D Stocker

Other Councillors

Councillors:

Apologies: N Bedford, | Hadley, S Heather, L Mead and J M Whitehouse

Officers J Nolan (Service Director (Commercial & Regulatory Services)), K Tuckey

Present: (Licensing Manager) and A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Members Code of Conduct.

2, Any Other Business

No other business had been raised.

3. Minutes of the Licensing Committee

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 be taken as read and
signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject the alteration of minute
item 17, final paragraph to read “...Perhaps the committee should reconsider
this...”

4. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees

That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee be taken
as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record:

03 April 2018;

23 April 2018;

16 May 2018;

20 June 2018;

23 July 2018;

07 August 2018; and
23 August 2018.

5. Applications Received under the Licensing Act 2003

The Committee noted the number of applications received and determinations of
those applications from 4th April 2018 to 03" October 2018.



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Councillor Sartin asked if there was any statistics on how many taxi licenses we
issued per year. Ms Tuckey, the Licensing Manager said that they could provide
figures on how many new and how many renewals they had per year.

Councillor Morgan noted that a taxi appeal was mentioned in the last minutes, could
an update be given on the outcome of this. The Licensing Manager said that a
licence revocation had been appealed in the summer. The appellant had wanted only
a suspension and not a revocation, which he got until November; when he could
reapply again. Councillor Morgan asked if there had been any costs made. He was
told that the appellant had been ordered to pay the Council’s costs and was fined as
well.

6. Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Policy - Periodic Review

The Service Director Commercial and Regulatory Services, Mr Nolan introduced the
revised Licensing Act Statement of Policy. The Licensing Act 2003 required that
Licensing authorities revised their policy statements at defined intervals. A new draft
policy was prepared and a consultation exercise was undertaken. He noted that there
were no major changes proposed for this revision and there were only a few
responses. Responses to the consultation was receive from three parties, Essex
Police, The Village Halls and Community Buildings Advisor and the Rural
Communities Council of Essex. Their amendment were accepted and incorporated
into the final draft.

Councillor Neville asked about paragraph 1.39 of the guidance which referred to ‘a
statutory timescale’ that ‘was imposed’ was there a document we could point to
where this came from and in 1.40 it mentions ‘other parties’ who were they? The
Licensing Manager said that in the letter they sent out on consultation on the 150mtr
radius set out an explanatory note on this. This information was also on our website.
We can signpost this in the guidance.

Councillor Sartin asked if members of the Committee could have copies of that letter
for information. The Licensing manager said that she would email them a copy.

Councillor Sartin then asked if the added Police conditions could restrain us in any
way. Mr Nolan said that no, they could not, as it was just advice for us and was not
binding.

RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Committee recommend to Council the revised Licensing
Act Statement of Policy for adoption.

7. Joint Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee Chairmen

The Chairman of the Licensing Committee reported back on the recent meeting of
the joint chairmen of the Licensing Sub-committees held in September 2018.

It was agreed that as part of good practice Licensing Sub-Committees’ had to be
consistent in their decisions and that this seemed to be going well at present.

Officers had also informed them of a TENS application that was more than it first
appeared. Having thought of it as a small ‘Zen Fest’ no objections had been raised
either from officers or local residents. However, officers found out that it was to be a
music festival and the organisers were very new to this type of thing. This resulted in
Licensing officers having to instruct the organisers of their duties and responsibilities

2



Licensing Committee Wednesday, 17 October 2018

10.

11.

and in the end having two officers attend the festival to ensure their compliance. In
the end the festival was not a great success and no problems were had.

It was also noted that at a recent Essex Licensing Forum our sub-committees were
held up as examples of good practice.

Also, Mr Nolan noted that a new White Paper on Taxis was going through Parliament
at present to revamp the taxi licensing legislation. When this was made law we would
have to revise our taxi licensing rules.

Review of Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures
There were no matters to be discussed under this item.
Review of Current and Future Training Needs for the Committee

It was noted that after the next set of elections there would need to be more training
arranged for any new members and as a refresher for current members. One
members had still not been trained and Ms Tuckey would be doing this soon, if any
member wanted a refresher they could sit in on this training. They just needed to get
in touch with her.

It was noted that this year we had Roger Butterfield taking the members on a one
day course. Members were happy with the new trainer saying that he presented a
different type of training course and perspective from the previous trainer, James
Button. They suggested that we should alternate between the two.

Matters Arising

(1) It was noted that at the Resources Select Committee the previous night,
Members had asked about statutory charges. Mr Nolan said that the Council
was not allowed by law to make a profit but just cover its costs. He related
that Uttlesford District Council had charged more and this had resulted in
them having to pay it back, the bill coming to more than a million pounds.

(2) Officers were asked if they now had permission to review the DVLA checks,
they were told that this was not a problem anymore and that they did now
have access to the data.

Date of Next Meeting

The meeting noted the date for their next meeting, 24" April 2019.

CHAIRMAN



